

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
8/1/2019 4:04 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
8/12/2019
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 96943-4

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Petitioner,

v.

DAVID EMERSON NICKELS,

Respondent.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF WASHINGTON**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

Callie A. Castillo, No. 38214
Deputy Solicitor General
1125 Washington Street SE
Olympia WA 98501
360-664-0869
OID No. 91087¹

¹ Credit should also go to Madeleine DeMeules, Solicitor General's Office, Law Clerk, who contributed greatly to this brief.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE2

III. ARGUMENT3

 A. Public Law Offices Like the Attorney General’s Office
 Hold Unique Responsibilities In the State3

 B. The Rules of Professional Conduct Control for Conflicts
 of Interest5

 C. Courts Should Impose Vicarious Disqualification Only
 When Necessary.....7

 1. The Court of Appeals decision below pushes *Stenger*
 past the limits of its holding8

 2. Later authority reflects the now-controlling standard
 enshrined in the Rules of Professional Conduct.....10

 3. Like Washington, many other state jurisdictions
 endorse screening over disqualification11

IV. CONCLUSION12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amoss v. Univ. of Wash.</i> , 40 Wn. App. 666, 700 P.2d 350 (1985).....	4
<i>City of Seattle v. McKenna</i> , 172 Wn.2d 551, 259 P.3d 1087 (2011).....	4
<i>First Small Bus. Inv. Co. of California v. Intercapital Corp. of Oregon</i> , 108 Wn.2d 324, 738 P.2d 263 (1987).....	7
<i>Goldmark v. McKenna</i> , 172 Wn.2d 568, 259 P.3d 1095 (2011).....	4
<i>In re Matter of Firestorm</i> , 129 Wn.2d 130, 916 P.2d 411 (1996).....	7
<i>In the Matter of Johnston</i> , 99 Wn.2d 466, 663 P.2d 457 (1983).....	1, 4, 5
<i>Reiter v. Wallgren</i> , 28 Wn.2d 872, 184 P.2d 571 (1947).....	3, 4
<i>Sammamish Cmty. Mun. Corp. v. City of Bellevue</i> , 107 Wn. App. 686, 27 P.3d 684 (2001).....	4, 5
<i>Sherman v. State</i> , 128 Wn.2d 164, 905 P.2d 355 (1995).....	1, 4-5, 7-8, 10-11
<i>State v. Addison</i> , 166 N.H. 115, 89 A.3d 1214 (2014).....	11, 12
<i>State v. Camacho</i> , 329 N.C. 589, 406 S.E.2d 868 (1991).....	11
<i>State v. Stenger</i> , 111 Wn.2d 516, 760 P.2d 357 (1988).....	4, 7-10

Constitutional Provisions

Const. art. III, § 21 2

Statutes

RCW 43.10.030 2
RCW 43.10.030(4)..... 2
RCW 43.10.040 2, 4
RCW 43.10.067 2
RCW 43.10.090 2
RCW 43.10.232 2

Rules

RPC 1.0A(k) 6
RPC 1.7..... 1, 6
RPC 1.9..... 1, 6
RPC 1.10..... 6
RPC 1.10(a)..... 6
RPC 1.10(d) 6
RPC 1.10(e)..... 6
RPC 1.11 1, 6, 7
RPC 1.11(d) 6
RPC 1.11 comment 2 6
RPC 1.11 comment 3 6

Other Authorities

<https://www.atg.wa.gov/news/news-releases/ago-files-campaign-finance-complaint-against-king-county-democratic-central>.....3
